

No. 22-976

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MICHAEL CARGILL,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY
CENTER AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD*
MIRIAM BECKER-COHEN
NINA HENRY
JESS ZALPH
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW
Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

December 22, 2023

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. Under the Ordinary Public Meaning of the National Firearms Act, Bump Stocks Are “Machine Guns”	5
A. Plain Meaning	6
B. Contemporaneous Understandings	9
II. The History of the National Firearms Act Confirms that the Act Applies to Any Firearm that Shoots Continuously After an Initial Pull of the Trigger by the Shooter, Just Like a Weapon Equipped with a Bump Stock Does	12
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Guedes v. ATF</i> , 45 F.4th 306 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	6, 8, 9
<i>Guedes v. ATF</i> , 66 F.4th 1018 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	9
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	5
<i>New Prime v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019).....	5
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979).....	5
<i>Wisc. Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018).....	5
 <u>Statutes and Legislative Materials</u>	
78 Cong. Rec. (1934).....	13
114 Cong. Rec. (1968).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -- cont'd

	Page(s)
Bills to Assist State and Local Governments in Reducing the Incidence of Crime, To Increase the Effectiveness, Fairness, and Coordination of Law Enforcement and Criminal Justice Systems at All Levels of Government, and for Other Purposes: Hearing Subcomm. No. 5 of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 90th Cong. (1967)	17
Federal Firearms Legislation, Hearings Before the S. Judiciary Comm., Juvenile Delinquency Subcomm., 90th Cong. (1968).....	16
Firearms Enforcement Efforts of the Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Crime of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 96th Cong. (1980)	19
Firearms Owners' Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 99-308, 100 Stat. 449 (1986)	4, 18
Gun Control Act, Pub. L. No. 90-618, 82 Stat. 1214 (1968)	4, 16
Hearings Before the H. Comm. on Ways and Means on H.R. 9066, 73d Cong., 2d Sess. (1934)	12-15
H.R. Rep. No. 1780, 73d Cong., 2d Sess. (1934).....	1, 4, 12-14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -- cont'd

	Page(s)
National Firearms Act, Pub. L. No. 73-474, ch. 757, 48 Stat. 1236 (1934).....	3, 5, 8, 14
Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-351, 82 Stat. 197	18
S. Rep. No. 90-1501 (1968).....	4, 16, 18
S. Rep. No. 97-476 (1982).....	19
26 U.S.C. § 5845(b).....	2, 5, 6, 8

Other Authorities

<i>Data On Guns Registration</i> , The Whittier News (Whittier, Cal.), Sept. 14, 1934.....	10
83 Fed. Reg. 66,514 (Dec. 26, 2018).....	2
<i>Firearm Owners Urged to Register Weapons with U.S.</i> , The Wichita Eagle (Wichita, Kan.), Jan. 12, 1935	10
<i>Governmental Problems</i> , St. Cloud Times (Saint Cloud, Minn.), Sept. 14, 1934	10
<i>Machine Gun Type of Weapons Must Be Put on Record</i> , Appeal-Democrat (Marysville, Cal.), Nov. 20, 1934	11
<i>Must Register Their Firearms</i> , Petaluma Argus-Courier (Petaluma, Cal.), Oct. 26, 1934.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -- cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>Must Register Your Firearms</i> , Star Valley Independent (Afton, Wyo.), Jan. 17, 1935	11
<i>New Firearms Law Ignored, Says Adkins</i> , Helena World (Helena, Ark.), Oct. 16, 1934.....	10
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (1933).....	3, 6, 8
<i>Oxford English Dictionary Supplement</i> (1933).....	7
<i>Register Your Guns in Latest Federal Order</i> , The Press Democrat (Santa Rosa, Cal.), Oct. 26, 1934.....	11
Rev. Rul. XIII-38-7035, S.T. 772, 13-2 C.B. 433-34 (Jul.-Dec. 1934)	9
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	5
<i>Some Guns Must Be Registered Soon</i> , Elsinore Leader-Press (Lake Elsinore, Cal.), Sept. 13, 1934	11
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1934).....	3, 6-8
